09/26/01 MEDICARE CURRENT BENEFICIARY SURVEY PAGE: 29

COST&USE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION RECORD RECORD TYPE: 1
1998
VARIABLE  COL LEN FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES # TY LABEL
RIC 11 C SURVEY IDENTIFICATION RECORD
FILEYR 2 2 C YY REFERENCE YEAR OF RECORD
BASEID 4 8 C UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
D_DOB 12 8 c
ROSTSEX 20 2 SEXFMT IN11 N SEX OF HOUSEHOLD MEMBER
0 . INAPPLICABLE
5,623 1 MALE
7,401 2 FEMALE
D_AFEVER 22 2 HELPFMT N SP EVER SERVE IN ARMED FORCES?
2 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
94 -8 DONT KNOW
2 -7 REFUSED
3,031 1 YES
9,895 2 NO
D_AFVIET 24 2 NECFMT N SP SERVED IN AF DURING VIETNAM ERA?
9,993 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
13 -8 DONT KNOW
1 -7 REFUSED
265 1 INDICATED
2,752 2 NOT INDICATED
D_AFKORE 26 2 NECFMT N SP SERVED IN AF DURING KOREAN CONFLICT?
9,993 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
13 -8 DONT KNOW
1 -7 REFUSED
989 1 INDICATED
2,028 2 NOT INDICATED
D_AFWWI I 28 2 NECFMT N SP SERVED IN AF DURING WORLD WAR 117
9,993 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
13 -8 DONT KNOW
1 -7 REFUSED
1,927 1 INDICATED
1,090 2 NOT INDICATED
D_AFWWI 30 2 NECFMT N SP SERVED IN AF DURING WORLD WAR I?
9,993 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
13 -8 DONT KNOW
1 -7 REFUSED
13 1 INDICATED

3,004 2 NOT INDICATED



09/26/01
COST&USE
1998

VARIABLE

D_AFPEAC

D_NGEVER

D_NGALL

D_NGDSBL

D_VARATE

D_RACE

INAPPLICABLE WHEN SAMPLE PERSON

MEDICARE CURRENT BENEFICIARY SURVEY
SURVEY IDENTIFICATION RECORD

COL LEN FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES #

32 2 NECFMT
9,993
13

273
2,744

34 2 HELPFMT
2
1
123
2

715
12,181

36 2 HELPFMT

12,331

208
481

38 2 HELPFMT
9,902
11

400
2,705

40 3 VARFMT
12,624
62
338

43 2 DRACFMT

11

108
173
1,412
11,136

165

PAGE: 30
RECORD TYPE: 1

TY LABEL

N SP SERVED IN AF DURING PEACE TIME?

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

N SP EVER ACTIVE NATL GUARD/RESERVE?

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

IS UNDER 17 YEARS OF AGE

N ALL ACTIVE DUTY RELATED TO NATL GUARD?

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

N SP HAVE ANY DISABILITY FROM AF SERVICE?

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

N CURRENT VA DISABILITY RATING OF SP

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED
DISABILITY RATING

N RACE OF SP

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 AMERICAN INDIAN
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER
BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
WHITE
MORE THAN ONE
OTHER

RPOBMWN



09/26/01
COST&USE
1998

VARIABLE

D_ETHNIC

SPCHNLNM

SPDEGRCV

SPMARSTA

INCOME

INCOME_C

COL LEN FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES #

45 2 HELPFMT

47 2 CHILFMT

49 2 DEGREFMT

MEDICARE CURRENT BENEFICIARY SURVEY PAGE:
IDENTIFICATION RECORD

SURVEY

51 2 MARFMT

53 3

56 8

INCFMT

27

882
12,100

516

12,505

381
293

155
2,399
2,210
3,647

516
1,245

568

968

612

641
3,268
2,361
1,690
1,302
1,015

589

579

265

350

964

RECORD TYPE:

TY LABEL

-9
-8
-7
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RPOOWO~NOURAWNE

e

=

SP OF HISPANIC ANCESTRY

INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

YES

NO

# OF CHILDREN LIVING

INAPPLICABLE

NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW

REFUSED

NUMBER OF CHILDREN

HIGHEST SCHOOL GRADE COMPLETED

INAPPLICABLE

NOT ASCERTAINED

DONT KNOW

REFUSED

NO SCHOOLING
NURSERY-8TH

9TH-12TH NO DIPLOMA
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD
VOC/TECH/BUS/ETC.
SOME COLL. NO DEGREE
ASSOC. DEGREE
BACHELOR DEGREE
GRADUATE DEGREE OR PHD.

MARITAL STATUS OF SP

INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

MARRIED

WIDOWED
DIVORCED
SEPARATED

NEVER MARRIED

INCOME RANGE OF SP

NOT REPORTED

NOT REPORTED

NOT REPORTED

$5,000 OR LESS
$5,001-$10,000
$10,001-$15,000
$15,001-$20,000
$20,001-%$25,000
$25,001-$30,000
$30,001-$35,000
$35,001-$40,000
$40,001-%$45,000
$45,001-$50,000
$50,001 OR MORE

ACTUAL INCOME OF SP



09/26/01
COST&USE
1998

VARIABLE

RACEAS

RACEAA

RACENH

RACEWH

RACEAI

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW

MEDICARE CURRENT BENEFICIARY SURVEY

SURVEY

IDENTIFICATION RECORD

COL LEN FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES #

122
11,286

VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

66 2 RACEFMT

1,608
0

4

4
1,237
10,171

VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

68 2 RACEFMT

1,608
0

4
4

107
11,301

VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

70 2 RACEFMT

1,608
0
4
4
9,796
1,612

VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

72 2 RACEFMT

1,608
0

4

4

163
11,245

VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

TY LABEL

PAGE:
RECORD TYPE:

N ASIAN

. INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

N BLACK/ OR AFRICAN AM

. INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

N NATIVE HAWALIAN, PAC

. INAPPLICABLE
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DONT KNOW
-7 REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

N  WHITE

. INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

N AMERICAN

. INAPPLICABLE
NOT ASCERTAINED
DONT KNOW
REFUSED

1 INDICATED

2 NOT INDICATED

ERICAN

. ISLANDER

INDIAN, ALASKA NATIVE
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COST&USE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION RECORD RECORD TYPE: 1
1998
VARIABLE COL LEN FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES # TY LABEL
RACEOTH 74 2 RACEFMT N OTHER
1,608 . INAPPLICABLE
0 -9 NOT ASCERTAINED
4 -8 DONT KNOW
4 -7 REFUSED
113 1 INDICATED
11,295 2 NOT INDICATED

NEW VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

D_DIVCUR 76 2 SIVIFMT C CURRENT CENSUS DIVISION
5 UN  UNKNOWN
0 00 UNKNOWN
418 01 NEW ENGLAND
2,342 02 MIDDLE ATLANTIC
2,232 03 EAST NORTH CENTRAL
823 04 WEST NORTH CENTRAL
2,656 05 SOUTH ATLANTIC
749 06 EAST SOUTH CENTRAL
1,269 07 WEST SOUTH CENTRAL
731 08 MOUNTAIN
1,627 09 PACIFIC
172 10 PUERTO RICO

APPLICABLE ONLY TO ADDRESSES IN US OR PR



