09/26/01 COST&USE 1998					NT BENEFICIARY ICATION RECORD	SUF	RVEY	PAGE: RECORD TYPE:	29 1
				FREQUENCY	QUES #		LABEL		
RIC	1	1				С	SURVEY IDENTIFICATI	ON RECORD	
FILEYR	2	2				С	YY REFERENCE YEAR O	F RECORD	
BASEID	4	8				С	UNIQUE IDENTIFICATI	ON NUMBER	
D_DOB	12	8				С			
ROSTSEX	20	2	SEXFMT		IN11	N	SEX OF HOUSEHOLD ME	MBER	
				0 5,623 7,401		1	INAPPLICABLE MALE FEMALE		
D_AFEVER	22	2	HELPFMT			N	SP EVER SERVE IN AR	MED FORCES?	
				2 0 94 2 3,031 9,895		-8 -7	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED YES NO		
D_AFVIET	24	2	NECFMT			N	SP SERVED IN AF DUR	ING VIETNAM ERA	7.3
				9,993 0 13 1 265 2,752	- - -	-8 -7 1	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED INDICATED NOT INDICATED		
D_AFKORE	26	2	NECFMT			N	SP SERVED IN AF DUR	ING KOREAN CON	LICT?
				9,993 0 13 1 989 2,028	- -	-8 -7 1	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED INDICATED NOT INDICATED		
D_AFWWII	28	2	NECFMT			N	SP SERVED IN AF DUR	ING WORLD WAR	II?
				9,993 0 13 1 1,927 1,090	-	-8	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED INDICATED NOT INDICATED		
D_AFWWI	30	2	NECFMT			N	SP SERVED IN AF DUR	ING WORLD WAR	?
				9,993 0 13 1 13 3,004	- -	-8 -7 1	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED INDICATED NOT INDICATED		

09/26/01 COST&USE 1998				CARE CURRE			RVEY	PAGE: RECORD TYPE:	30 1
VARIABLE				FREQUENCY			LABEL		
D_AFPEAC							SP SERVED IN AF DU		?
				9,993			INAPPLICABLE		
				0,000			NOT ASCERTAINED		
				13		-8	DONT KNOW		
				1			REFUSED		
				273			INDICATED		
				2,744		2	NOT INDICATED		
D_NGEVER	34	2	HELPFMT			N	SP EVER ACTIVE NAT	L GUARD/RESERVE	?
				2			INAPPLICABLE		
				1			NOT ASCERTAINED		
				123			DONT KNOW		
				2			REFUSED		
				715 12,181			YES NO		
				12,101		2	NO		
II	NAPPLI	CAB	LE WHEN S	AMPLE PERS	ON IS U	NDER 17 YE	ARS OF AGE		
D_NGALL	36	2	HELPFMT			N	ALL ACTIVE DUTY RE	LATED TO NATL G	UARD?
				12,331			INAPPLICABLE		
				0			NOT ASCERTAINED		
				4			DONT KNOW		
				0			REFUSED		
				208 481			YES NO		
D_NGDSBL	38	2	HELPFMT	101			SP HAVE ANY DISABI	LITY FROM AF SE	RVICE?
_									
				9,902			INAPPLICABLE		
				2			NOT ASCERTAINED		
				11			DONT KNOW		
				4			REFUSED		
				400 2,705			YES NO		
				2,705		2	NO		
D_VARATE	40	3	VARFMT			N	CURRENT VA DISABIL	ITY RATING OF S	P
				12,624			INAPPLICABLE		
				0			NOT ASCERTAINED		
				62			DONT KNOW		
				0 338			REFUSED DISABILITY RATING		
D_RACE	43	2	DRACFMT			N	RACE OF SP		
				4			TNA DDI TOZDI D		
				1			INAPPLICABLE		
				0 2			NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW		
				11			REFUSED		
				108			AMERICAN INDIAN		
				173			ASIAN OR PACIFIC I	SLANDER	
				1,412			BLACK OR AFRICAN A		
				11,136		4	WHITE		
				16		5	MORE THAN ONE		
				165		91	OTHER		

09/26/01 COST&USE 1998				CARE CURREI			RVEY	PAGE: RECORD TYPE:	31 1
VARIABLE	COL	LEN	FMT NAME	FREQUENCY	QUES #	TY 	LABEL		
D_ETHNIC	45	2	HELPFMT			N	SP OF HISPANIC AND	ESTRY	
				1 7 27		-9 -8	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW		
				7 882 12,100			REFUSED YES NO		
SPCHNLNM	47	2	CHILFMT			N	# OF CHILDREN LIVI	NG	
				516 0 1 2 12,505		-9 -8 -7	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED NUMBER OF CHILDREN		
SPDEGRCV	49	2	DEGREFMT			N	HIGHEST SCHOOL GRA	DE COMPLETED	
				381 8 293 22 155 2,399 2,210 3,647 516 1,245 568 968 612		-9 -8 -7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7	INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW REFUSED NO SCHOOLING NURSERY-8TH 9TH-12TH NO DIPLOM HIGH SCHOOL GRAD VOC/TECH/BUS/ETC. SOME COLL. NO DEGR ASSOC. DEGREE BACHELOR DEGREE OR	EE	
SPMARSTA	51	2	MARFMT	2 0		-9 -8	MARITAL STATUS OF INAPPLICABLE NOT ASCERTAINED DONT KNOW	SP	
				0 6,041 4,587 983 171 1,231		1 2	REFUSED MARRIED WIDOWED DIVORCED SEPARATED NEVER MARRIED		
INCOME	53	3	INCFMT			N	INCOME RANGE OF SP		
				0 0 641 3,268 2,361 1,690 1,302 1,015 589 579 265 350 964		5 6 7 8 9	NOT REPORTED NOT REPORTED NOT REPORTED \$5,000 OR LESS \$5,001-\$10,000 \$10,001-\$15,000 \$15,001-\$20,000 \$20,001-\$25,000 \$25,001-\$30,000 \$30,001-\$35,000 \$35,001-\$40,000 \$40,001-\$45,000 \$45,001-\$50,000 \$50,001 OR MORE		
INCOME_C	56	8				N	ACTUAL INCOME OF S	Р	

09/26/01 COST&USE 1998		MEDICARE CURRENT BENEFICE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION R.		RVEY	PAGE: RECORD TYPE:	
VARIABLE	COL LEN FMT	NAME FREQUENCY QUES #	ТҮ 	LABEL		
RACEAS	64 2 RACE	FMT	N	ASIAN		
		1,608		INAPPLICABLE		
		0	-9	NOT ASCERTAINED		
		4		DONT KNOW		
		4		REFUSED		
		122 11,286		INDICATED NOT INDICATED		
			2	NOT INDICATED		
		GINNING ROUND 22				
RACEAA	66 2 RACE	FMT	N	BLACK/ OR AFRICAN	AMERICAN	
		1,608		INAPPLICABLE		
		0		NOT ASCERTAINED		
		4		DONT KNOW		
		4		REFUSED		
		1,237		INDICATED		
		10,171	2	NOT INDICATED		
NE	W VARIABLE BE	GINNING ROUND 22				
RACENH	68 2 RACE	FMT	N	NATIVE HAWAIIAN,	PAC. ISLANDER	
		1,608		INAPPLICABLE		
		0		NOT ASCERTAINED		
		4	-8	DONT KNOW		
		4	-7	REFUSED		
		107	1	INDICATED		
		11,301	2	NOT INDICATED		
NE	W VARIABLE BE	GINNING ROUND 22				
RACEWH	70 2 RACE	FMT	N	WHITE		
		1,608	_	INAPPLICABLE		
		0		NOT ASCERTAINED		
		4		DONT KNOW		
		4		REFUSED		
		9,796		INDICATED		
		1,612	2	NOT INDICATED		
NE	W VARIABLE BE	GINNING ROUND 22				
RACEAI	72 2 RACE	FMT	N	AMERICAN INDIAN,	ALASKA NATIVE	
		1,608	_	INAPPLICABLE		
		0		NOT ASCERTAINED		
		4		DONT KNOW		
		4		REFUSED		
				INDICATED		
		163		INDICALED		

NEW VARIABLE BEGINNING ROUND 22

09/26/01 COST&USE 1998			MEDICARE CURRENT BENEI SURVEY IDENTIFICATION		RVEY	PAGE: RECORD TYPE:	
VARIABLE	COL	LEN	FMT NAME FREQUENCY QUES #		LABEL		
RACEOTH	74	2	RACEFMT	N	OTHER		
			1,608		INAPPLICABLE		
			0		NOT ASCERTAINED		
			4	-8	DONT KNOW		
			4	-7	REFUSED		
			113	1	INDICATED		
			11,295	2	NOT INDICATED		
NE	W VAI	RIAB	LE BEGINNING ROUND 22				
D_DIVCUR	76	2	\$IVIFMT	С	CURRENT CENSUS DIVI	ISION	
			5	UN	UNKNOWN		
			0	00	UNKNOWN		
			418	01	NEW ENGLAND		
			2,342	02	MIDDLE ATLANTIC		
			2,232	03	EAST NORTH CENTRAL		
			823	04	WEST NORTH CENTRAL		
			2,656	05	SOUTH ATLANTIC		
			749	06	EAST SOUTH CENTRAL		
			1,269	07	WEST SOUTH CENTRAL		
			731	08	MOUNTAIN		
			1,627	09	PACIFIC		
			172	10	PUERTO RICO		

APPLICABLE ONLY TO ADDRESSES IN US OR PR